
 NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

 Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
 BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

 Respondent-Appellee,

and

ALLISON RIGGS,

 Intervenor-Respondent-
 Appellee.

From WAKE COUNTY
 Nos. 24CV040619-910
 24CV040620-910
 24CV050622-910

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
 LEGAL FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
 UNION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE NORTH
 CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	2
NATURE OF AMICI CURIAE’S INTEREST.....	4
ISSUES ADDRESSED	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Throwing out someone’s vote because they followed government instructions violates the North Carolina Constitution and controlling case law.	5
A. Popular sovereignty is the foundation of the North Carolina Constitution.	5
B. Consistent with popular sovereignty, controlling case law prohibits discarding votes based on alleged procedural deficiencies induced by government instructions.....	9
II. The North Carolina Constitution and binding precedent prohibit throwing out 65,500 votes cast by voters who relied on government instructions.	13
A. The <i>Lattimore</i> line of cases forbids discarding the votes at issue here.	14
B. <i>James v. Bartlett</i> is distinguishable.	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gibson v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Scotland Cnty.</i> , 163 N.C. 510, 79 S.E. 976 (1913)	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Glenn v. Culbreth</i> , 197 N.C. 675, 150 S.E. 332 (1929)	10, 17
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005)	passim
<i>McPherson v. City Council of Burlington</i> , 249 N.C. 569, 107 S.E.2d 147 (1959)	passim
<i>Overton v. Mayor & City Comm'rs of Hendersonville</i> , 253 N.C. 306, 116 S.E.2d 808 (1960)	10, 16, 17
<i>Plott v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Haywood Cnty.</i> , 187 N.C. 125, 121 S.E. 190 (1924)	10, 17
<i>State v. Lattimore</i> , 120 N.C. 426, 26 S.E. 638 (1897)	passim
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 102 N.C. 465, 9 S.E. 545 (1889)	10, 11
<i>Woodall v. W. Wake Highway Comm'n</i> , 176 N.C. 377, 97 S.E. 226 (1918)	passim

Other Authorities

John V. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2013)	passim
Judge Robert N. Hunter, Jr., <i>The Past as Prologue: Albion Tourgée and the North Carolina Constitution</i> , 5 <i>Elon L. Rev.</i> 89 (2013)	8

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 2 3, 6

N.C. Const art. I, § 3 6

N.C. Const. art. I, § 9 6

N.C. Const. art I, § 10..... 6

N.C. Const. art II..... 7

N.C. Const. art. III 7

N.C. Const. art. IV..... 7

N.C. Const. of 1868, art. VI, § 2 10, 16

No. COA25-181

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

 NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

 Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
 BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

 Respondent-Appellee,

and

ALLISON RIGGS,

 Intervenor-Respondent-
 Appellee.

From WAKE COUNTY
 Nos. 24CV040619-910
 24CV040620-910
 24CV050622-910
